e N
N

P ey @ ey e e A e o s
e L PN - O SRS
= 314 A <

P~ -

e

e




i V:} Olp l 1 0 . 1 0 3 G ';‘ 8 Derpustakaan Sult;in‘ah Nur Zahir.ah

Ip a
LP 4 PPSMS 2 2015

LT

1100103678

D'!il/,nhuuon ot heavy metals concentration in surficial sedimer
Ot Muar river. Johor. Malaysia / Margaret A/P William Thoma

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)
21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

1100103678
RECEIVED 18 DCT 20

Lihat Sebelah

Il HAK MILIK
| PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH UR ZAHIRAH UMT



DISTRIBUTION OF HEAVY METALS CONCENTRATION IN SURFICIAL

SEDIMENTS OF MUAR RIVER, JOHOR, MALAYSIA

By

Margaret A/P William Thomes

Research Report submitted in partial fulfilment of
The requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

School of Marine and Environmental Sciences
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

2015



Eeksycn -
i Pengindeksan &
| Metadata/BPSI

b

This project should be cited as: e

Margaret, W. T (2015). Distribution of Heavy Metals Concentration in Surficial
Sediments of Muar River, Johor, Malaysia. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science
(Marine Science), School of Marine and Environmental Sciences. Universiti Malaysia
Terengganu, 96pp.

No part of this project may be produced by any mechanical, photographic or electronic
process, or in the form of photographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval
system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written
permission from the author and the supervisor (s) of the project.

1100103678



AS: Declaration and Verification Report

e

& SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL
: SCIENCES

Univirsin Mataysia Terencoan

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT
FINALYEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled Distribution of

Heavy Metals Concentration in Surficial Sediments of Muar River, Johor, Malaysia

by Margaret a/p William Thomes, Matric No. UK28194 have been examined and all

errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the School of Marine
and Environmental Sciences as partial fulfilment towards obtaining the Degree of

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), School of Marine and Environmental Sciences,

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by :

First Supervisor

Name : Dr. Ong Meng Chuan

MENG CHUAN
Official Stamp : MR ONGLecturer Date : IGJUNZU,S .......

School of Marine Science and Environment
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu
21030 Kuala Terengganu



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and for most my greatest thanks to God for all His blessings throughout
this Final Year Project. Nothing will ever be possible without Him. I would like to
express my appreciation to everyone who have helped me to make the whole project
go smoothly and complete.

My heartfelt thanks to Dr. Ong Meng Chuan, my project supervisor for giving
me a chance to work under his supervision and for all the support, experience and
encouragement given to me not only for this thesis writing but also for the entire
journey of my project. [ would also like to thank him for all the knowledge shared and
for all the guidance and help whenever I needed an advice and assistance for my
thesis writing and presentation.

Next, thanks to all laboratory officers and laboratory assistants of
Oceanography Lab for giving the permission to use the laboratory after office hours
and laboratory equipment and for providing guidance in using certain equipment in
the laboratory. Besides, my special thanks to Mr. Joseph Bidai and Mr. Zulkamal
from INOS who have allowed and guided me to use Inductively Coupled Plasma
Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS) and Malvern 2000 Particle Size Analyser to detect my
samples.

In addition to that, I would also like to thank Dr. Ong’s master student, Miss.
Hazirah Aziz and Mr. Wan Mohamad Ikhram for spending their time on helping and
guiding me throughout laboratory analysis and data analysis. Not forgetting, my peers
and close course mates especially Fity Susanty who have been involve directly or

indirectly in helping me during laboratory analysis and thesis writing. Thank you for

1



sharing all your knowledge and for the great team work. I have learnt so many things
from all of you. Wishing all of you a great future ahead.

Last but not least, my very special thanks to my parents and family for the
never ending support and inspiration both emotionally and financially throughout my
whole project work. Thank you so much for giving me so much of your love and
encouragement throughout the tenure of this Final year Project even though they are

distance from me.

111



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES
ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)
ABSTRAK (BAHASA MALAYSIA)
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study
1.2 Objectives
1.3 Justification
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Muar River
2.2 River Sediments
2.3 Sediment Characteristics
2.4 Heavy Metal in Sediments

2.4.1 Lead (Pb)

2.4.2 Zinc (Zn)

2.43 Cadmium (Cd)

2.44 Copper (Cu)

2.4.5 Arsenic (As)

2.4.6 Chromium (Cr)

2.5 Assessment of Pollution Level

Page Number
11
vii
X
Xi
Xiil
Xiv

XV

10



2.5.1 Enrichment Factor (EF)
2.5.2 Index of Geo-accumulation (/-geo)
2.5.3 Pollution Load Index (PLI)

2.5.4 Sediment Quality Guidelines (SQGs)

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Sampling Site

Sample Collection

Laboratory Pre-Analysis

3.3.1 Apparatus preparation

3.3.2 Sediment sample preparation

Laboratory Analysis 1- Teflon Bomb Digestion
Laboratory Analysis 2- Particle Size Analysis

3.5.1 Laser diffraction method (fine fraction analysis)
3.5.2 Calculation mean value of grain size sediment

Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS

4.1

4.2

4.3

Accuracy of Analytical Procedures
Heavy Metals Distribution

4.2.1 Chromium (Cr)

4.2.2 Copper (Cu)

4.2.3 Zinc (Zn)

4.2.4 Cadmium (Cd)

4.2.5 Lead (Pb)

4.2.6 Arsenic (As)

Particle Size Analysis

10

11

12

13

14

14

17

17

17

18

18

19

20

21

22

22

24

27

29

31

33

35

37

39



4.3.1 Sediment Mean Size
CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION
5.1 Heavy Metals Distribution
5.1.1 Chromium (Cr)
5.1.2  Copper (Cu)
5.1.3  Zinc (Zn)
5.1.4 Cadmium (Cd)
5.1.5 Lead (Pb)
5.1.6  Arsenic (As)
5.2 Sediment Characteristics
5.3  Coefticient Correlation
5.4  Assessment of Pollution Level
5.4.1 Normalization and Reference Material
5.4.2 Enrichment Factor (EF)
5.4.3 Index of Geo-accumulation (/-geo)
5.4.4 Pollution Load Index (PLI)
CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSION
REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

EXTENDED ABSTRACT

41

44

44

44

46

48

51

53

55

57

62

66

66

68

71

74

77

79

91

94

95



LIST OF TABLES

Tables

2.1  Sources of pollutant input according to Enrichment Factor (EF)

2.2 Sediment contamination categories based on I-geo

3.1 Coordinates of Sampling stations

3.2 Sediment Classification System According to Wentworth

4.1 Recovery percentage of the Standard Reference Material (SRM),
1646a Estuarine Sediment for heavy metals

4.2 Concentrations of heavy metals (png/g dry weight) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

4.3 Sediment Mean size and Type of sediment (um) for 40 sampling
stations in Muar River, Johor

5.1 Comparison study of Cr concentrations in Surficial Sediments of
Muar River with other regions around the World.

5.2 Comparison study of Cu concentrations in Surficial Sediments of
Muar River with other regions around the World

5.3 Comparison study of Zn concentrations in Surficial Sediments of
Muar River with other regions around the World

5.4 Comparison study of Cd concentrations in Surficial Sediments of
Muar River with other regions around the World.

5.5 Comparison study of Pb concentrations in Surficial Sediments of
Muar River with other regions around the World.

5.6 Comparison study of As concentrations in Surficial Sediments of
Muar River with other regions around the World.

5.7 Value of correlation (r) with strength of relationship

vil

Page

11

12

15

24

25

39

46

48

49

52

54

56

62



5.8

59

5.10

Sl

5:12

Pearson correlation coefficient matrix for heavy metals and
sediment mean size in surficial sediments of Muar River

Correlation coefficient between heavy metals and sediment mean
size with Al and Li in surficial sediments of Muar River

Sources of heavy metal input in Muar River according to
Enrichment Factor (EF)

Pollution level of heavy metal in surficial sediments of Muar
River according to I-geo

Pollution status of heavy metals contaminations in Muar River
according to PLI evaluation

viti

63

67

69

72

75



LIST OF FIGURES

Figures

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

A total of 40 sampling stations was carried out along the Muar River
up to estuary in Muar, Johor.

Textural triangle of clay-slit-sand components of surface sediments

Standard graph of studied heavy metals (Cr, Cu, Zn, Cd,Pb, As)

Distribution of Cr concentration (pg/g dry weight) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

Spatial distribution of Cr concentration (png/g dry weight) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

Distribution of Cu concentration (pg/g dry weight) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

Spatial distribution of Cu concentration (pg/g dry weight) in
surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor

Distribution of Zn concentration (pg/g dry weight) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

Spatial distribution of Zn concentration (pg/g dry weight) in
surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor

Distribution of Cd concentration (pg/g dry weight) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

Spatial distribution of Cd concentration (pg/g dry weight) in
surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor

Distribution of Pb concentration (pg/g dry weight) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

Spatial distribution of Pb concentration (png/g dry weight) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

Distribution of As concentration (pg/g dry weight) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

1X

Page

16

21

23

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37



4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

5.1

52

53

54

5.5

5.6

S

5.8

59

Spatial distribution of As concentration (pg/g dry weight) in
surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor

Textural triangle of clay-slit-sand components of surface sediments

Sediment mean size (@) for 40 sampling stations in Muar River,
Johor

Spatial sediment mean size (um) for 40 sampling stations in Muar
River, Johor

Average percentage of sediment texture (%) in surficial sediments of
Muar River, Johor

Spatial distribution of Sand sediment texture (%) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

Spatial distribution of Clay sediment texture (%) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

Spatial distribution of Silt sediment texture (%) in surficial
sediments of Muar River, Johor

Correlation between studied metals (Cr, Cu, Zn, Cd, Pb and As) and
sediment mean size (@) in surficial sediments of Muar River.

Correlation coefficient between heavy metals and sediment mean
size with Al and Li in surficial sediments of Muar River

Spatial distribution of the sources of heavy metal input in Muar
River according to Enrichment Factor (EF)

Spatial distribution of Pollution level of heavy metal in surficial
sediments of Muar River according to I-geo

Spatial distribution of pollution status of heavy metals
contaminations in Muar River according to PLI evaluation

38

41

42

43

58

59

60

61

65

68

70

73

76



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

pg/g - Microgram per gram
Lo - Degree of Temperature
@ - Phi
% - Percentage
> - More than
< - Less than
Al - Aluminium
As - Arsenic
Cd - Cadmium
Cu - Copper
Cr - Chromium
CF - Contamination Factor
dw - Dry Weight
E - East
EF - Enrichment Factor
EPA - United States Environmental Protection Agency
8 - Gram
GIS - Geographical Information System
GPS - Global Positioning System
HCl - Hydochloric Acid
HF - Hydrophobic Acid
HNO; - Nitric Acid
Hg - Mercury
ICP-MS - Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometry
I-geo - Index of Geo-accumulation
km - Kilometre
Li - Lithium
- Metal

m - Metre

X1



mL

NOAA
NIST
oM
Pb
PSA
PLI

Sc
SQGs
SRM
TEC
UCC
WWF
Zn

Millilitre

North

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
National Institute of Standards and Technology
Organic Matter

Lead

Particle Size Analyser

Pollution Load Index

Correlation coefficient

South

Scandium

Sediment Quality Guidelines

Standard Reference Material

Threshold Effect Concentration

Upper Continental Crust

World Wildlife Fund

Zinc

Xil



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix Page
1  Sediment collection and preparation methodology 91
2 Teflon Bomb digestion Analysis methodology 92

3  Particle Size Analysis methodology 93

xiii



ABSTRACT

In the aquatic system, surficial sediments act as a vital indicator of heavy metal
effluence. This study purposes (1) to determine and illustrate the degree of heavy metals
(chromium (Cr), copper (Cu), zinc (Zn), lead (Pb), cadmium (Cd) and arsenic (As))
contamination in the surficial sediments collected at Muar River due to the surrounded
development of anthropogenic activities such as fishing activities, boating, industrials
and municipal output, agricultural and aquaculture at Muar River which have a high
tendency to emit heavy metal pollutants to the river and estuary; (2) to evaluate the
relationship between the sediment grain size and heavy metal concentrations in surficial
sediments of Muar River. Hence, the distribution, correlation and pollution status of
heavy metals in 40 surficial sediments collected by Ponar grab were analysed using
ICP-MS after Teflon bomb digestion and the results were visualized using ArcGis 10.0
software. The average concentrations was 71.9 ng/g dw (Cr), 20 ng/g dw (Cu), 238.83
pg/g dw (Zn), 289.57 pg/g dw (Pb), 5.47 pg/g dw (Cd) and 30.86 pg/g dw (As),
respectively where all of the average concentrations are higher than the Upper
Continental Crust (UCC) values. Besides, the calculation of pollution status using
Enrichment factor (EF), Geo-accumulation index (I-geo) and Pollution load index (PLI)
concludes that Muar River are contaminated with heavy metals especially with Cd.
Muar River exhibits fine silt surficial sediments which have a negative correlation with
heavy metals proving that the heavy metals does not occur naturally but by
anthropogenic sources. Overall, it can be concluded that Muar River was more

influenced by anthropogenic sources than natural inputs.

X1V



PENGAGIHAN KEPEKATAN LOGAM BERAT DALAM SEDIMEN
PERMUKAAN SUNGAI MUAR, JOHOR MALAYSIA

ABSTRAK

Sedimen permukaan merupakan petunjuk penting dalam menilai kadar
pencemaran logam berat dalam system akuatik. Kajian ini bertujuan (1) menentukan
dan menggambarkan kadar pencemaran logam berat (kromium (Cr), tembaga (Cu),
zink (Zn), Plumbum (Pb), kadmium (Cd) and arsenik (As)) dalam sedimen permukaan
dari Sungai Muar. Ini adalah kerana, Sungai Muar dikelilingi dengan pembangunan
activiti anthropogenik seperti activiti memancing, perindustrian, pertanian dan
akuakultur yang mempunyai kecendurungan tinggi untuk mengalirkan logam berat ke
dalam sungai dan muara sungai; (2) menilai hubungan antara saiz butiran sedimen dan
kepekatan logam berat dalam sedimen permukaan Sungai Muar. Oleh itu, pengagihan,
korelasi dan status pencemaran logam berat dalam 40 sampel sedimen permukaan yang
diambil menggunakan grab Ponar dianalisa menggunakan ICP-MS selepas dihadamkan
menggunakan kaedah bom telfon. Keputusan yang diperolehi digambarkan dengan
perisian ArcGis 10.0. Purata kepekatan yang diperolehi masing-masing adalah 71.9
ng/g dw (Cr), 20 pg/g dw (Cu), 238.83 pg/g dw (Zn), 289.57 ng/g dw (Pb), 5.47 pg/g
dw (Cd) dan 30.86 pg/g dw (As) dimana kesemua purata kepekatan adalah lebih tinggi
daripada nilai Kerak Benua Teratas (UCC). Selain itu, status pencemaran yang dikira
menggunakan ‘Enrichment factor (EF), Geo-accumulation index (I-geo) and Pollution
load index (PLI)’ menyimpulkan bahawa Sungai Muar tercemar dengan logam berat
terutamanya logam berat cadmium (Cd). Sungai Muar mempamerkan sedimen
berlumpur halus yang mempunyai hubungan negatif dengan kepekatan logam berat

membuktikan bahawa logam berat tidak berlaku secara semula jadi tapi kerana factor

XV



anthopogenik. Secara kesimpulannya, Sungai Muar lebih dipengaruhi oleh factor

antropogenik dari kemasukkan semula jadi.

Xvi



	Image_356332
	Image_356335
	Image_356336
	Image_356338
	Image_356339
	Image_356340
	Image_356341
	Image_356343
	Image_356344
	Image_356345
	Image_356346
	Image_356347
	Image_356348
	Image_356349
	Image_356350
	Image_356351
	Image_356352
	Image_356354
	Image_356355
	Image_356356

