DISTRIBUTION OF HEAVY METALS CONCENTRATION IN SURFICIAL SEDIMENTS OF MUAR RIVER, JOHOR, MALAYSIA

MARGARET A/P WILLIAM THOMES

SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

1100103678

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.





1100103678

Distribution of heavy metals concentration in surficial sedimer of Muar river, Johor, Malaysia / Margaret A/P William Thoma

	AKAAN SULTANAH NUR	
	TI MALAYSIA TERENGGA 1030 KUALA TERENGGAN	· ·
	1001036	10
	RECEIVED 18	DCT 2018
-		

Lihat Sebelah

HAK MILIK PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UMT

DISTRIBUTION OF HEAVY METALS CONCENTRATION IN SURFICIAL

SEDIMENTS OF MUAR RIVER, JOHOR, MALAYSIA

By

Margaret A/P William Thomes

Research Report submitted in partial fulfilment of

The requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

School of Marine and Environmental Sciences

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU



This project should be cited as:

Margaret, W. T (2015). Distribution of Heavy Metals Concentration in Surficial Sediments of Muar River, Johor, Malaysia. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), School of Marine and Environmental Sciences. Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, 96pp.

No part of this project may be produced by any mechanical, photographic or electronic process, or in the form of photographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor (s) of the project.



SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT FINALYEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled <u>Distribution of</u> <u>Heavy Metals Concentration in Surficial Sediments of Muar River, Johor, Malaysia</u> by <u>Margaret a/p William Thomes</u>, Matric No. <u>UK28194</u> have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the School of Marine and Environmental Sciences as partial fulfilment towards obtaining the Degree of <u>Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)</u>, School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by :

First Supervisor

Name : Dr. Ong Meng Chuan

Official Stamp :

DR. ONG MENG CHUAN Lecturer School of Marine Science and Environment Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and for most my greatest thanks to God for all His blessings throughout this Final Year Project. Nothing will ever be possible without Him. I would like to express my appreciation to everyone who have helped me to make the whole project go smoothly and complete.

My heartfelt thanks to Dr. Ong Meng Chuan, my project supervisor for giving me a chance to work under his supervision and for all the support, experience and encouragement given to me not only for this thesis writing but also for the entire journey of my project. I would also like to thank him for all the knowledge shared and for all the guidance and help whenever I needed an advice and assistance for my thesis writing and presentation.

Next, thanks to all laboratory officers and laboratory assistants of Oceanography Lab for giving the permission to use the laboratory after office hours and laboratory equipment and for providing guidance in using certain equipment in the laboratory. Besides, my special thanks to Mr. Joseph Bidai and Mr. Zulkamal from INOS who have allowed and guided me to use Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS) and Malvern 2000 Particle Size Analyser to detect my samples.

In addition to that, I would also like to thank Dr. Ong's master student, Miss. Hazirah Aziz and Mr. Wan Mohamad Ikhram for spending their time on helping and guiding me throughout laboratory analysis and data analysis. Not forgetting, my peers and close course mates especially Fity Susanty who have been involve directly or indirectly in helping me during laboratory analysis and thesis writing. Thank you for

ii

sharing all your knowledge and for the great team work. I have learnt so many things from all of you. Wishing all of you a great future ahead.

Last but not least, my very special thanks to my parents and family for the never ending support and inspiration both emotionally and financially throughout my whole project work. Thank you so much for giving me so much of your love and encouragement throughout the tenure of this Final year Project even though they are distance from me.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Title	Page Number
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	ii
LIST	T OF TABLES	vii
LIST	ix	
LIST	COF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
LIST	COF APPENDICES	xiii
ABS	TRACT (ENGLISH)	xiv
ABS	XV	
СНА	1	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Objectives	3
1.3	Justification	3
СНА	5	
2.1	Muar River	5
2.2	River Sediments	5
2.3	Sediment Characteristics	6
2.4	Heavy Metal in Sediments	
	2.4.1 Lead (Pb)	8
	2.4.2 Zinc (Zn)	8
	2.4.3 Cadmium (Cd)	8
	2.4.4 Copper (Cu)	9
	2.4.5 Arsenic (As)	9
	2.4.6 Chromium (Cr)	9
2.5	Assessment of Pollution Level	10

	2.5.1	Enrichment Factor (EF)	10			
	2.5.2	Index of Geo-accumulation (I-geo)	11			
	2.5.3	Pollution Load Index (PLI)	12			
	2.5.4	Sediment Quality Guidelines (SQGs)	13			
CHA	HAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY					
3.1	Sampl	ing Site	14			
3.2	Sampl	e Collection	17			
3.3	Labor	atory Pre-Analysis	17			
	3.3.1	Apparatus preparation	17			
	3.3.2	Sediment sample preparation	18			
3.4	Labor	atory Analysis 1- Teflon Bomb Digestion	18			
3.5	Labor	atory Analysis 2- Particle Size Analysis	19			
	3.5.1	Laser diffraction method (fine fraction analysis)	19			
	3.5.2	Calculation mean value of grain size sediment	20			
3.6	Data A	Analysis	21			
CHA	PTER	4: RESULTS	22			
4.1	Accur	acy of Analytical Procedures	22			
4.2	Heavy	Metals Distribution	24			
	4.2.1	Chromium (Cr)	27			
	4.2.2	Copper (Cu)	29			
	4.2.3	Zinc (Zn)	31			
	4.2.4	Cadmium (Cd)	33			
	4.2.5	Lead (Pb)	35			
	4.2.6	Arsenic (As)	37			
4.3	Particle Size Analysis					

	4.3.1	Sediment Mean Size	41		
CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION					
5.1	Heavy	Metals Distribution	44		
	5.1.1	Chromium (Cr)	44		
	5.1.2	Copper (Cu)	46		
	5.1.3	Zinc (Zn)	48		
	5.1.4	Cadmium (Cd)	51		
	5.1.5	Lead (Pb)	53		
	5.1.6	Arsenic (As)	55		
5.2	Sedime	ent Characteristics	57		
5.3	Coeffic	ficient Correlation 6			
5.4	Assessment of Pollution Level				
	5.4.1	Normalization and Reference Material	66		
	5.4.2	Enrichment Factor (EF)	68		
	5.4.3	Index of Geo-accumulation (I-geo)	71		
	5.4.4	Pollution Load Index (PLI)	74		
CHA	PTER 6	: CONCLUSION	77		
REFERENCES					
APPENDICES			91		
CURRICULUM VITAE			94		
EXT	EXTENDED ABSTRACT				

LIST OF TABLES

Tables

Page

2.1	Sources of pollutant input according to Enrichment Factor (EF)	11
2.2	Sediment contamination categories based on I-geo	12
3.1	Coordinates of Sampling stations	15
3.2	Sediment Classification System According to Wentworth	2
4.1	Recovery percentage of the Standard Reference Material (SRM), 1646a Estuarine Sediment for heavy metals	24
4.2	Concentrations of heavy metals ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	25
4.3	Sediment Mean size and Type of sediment (μ m) for 40 sampling stations in Muar River, Johor	39
5.1	Comparison study of Cr concentrations in Surficial Sediments of Muar River with other regions around the World.	46
5.2	Comparison study of Cu concentrations in Surficial Sediments of Muar River with other regions around the World	48
5.3	Comparison study of Zn concentrations in Surficial Sediments of Muar River with other regions around the World	49
5.4	Comparison study of Cd concentrations in Surficial Sediments of Muar River with other regions around the World.	52
5.5	Comparison study of Pb concentrations in Surficial Sediments of Muar River with other regions around the World.	54
5.6	Comparison study of As concentrations in Surficial Sediments of Muar River with other regions around the World.	56
5.7	Value of correlation (r) with strength of relationship	62

5.8	Pearson correlation coefficient matrix for heavy metals and sediment mean size in surficial sediments of Muar River	63
5.9	Correlation coefficient between heavy metals and sediment mean size with Al and Li in surficial sediments of Muar River	67
5.10	Sources of heavy metal input in Muar River according to Enrichment Factor (EF)	69
5.11	Pollution level of heavy metal in surficial sediments of Muar River according to I-geo	72
5.12	Pollution status of heavy metals contaminations in Muar River according to PLI evaluation	75

LIST OF FIGURES

Figur	res	Page
3.1	A total of 40 sampling stations was carried out along the Muar River up to estuary in Muar, Johor.	16
3.2	Textural triangle of clay-slit-sand components of surface sediments	21
4.1	Standard graph of studied heavy metals (Cr, Cu, Zn, Cd, Pb, As)	23
4.2	Distribution of Cr concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	27
4.3	Spatial distribution of Cr concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	28
4.4	Distribution of Cu concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	29
4.5	Spatial distribution of Cu concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	30
4.6	Distribution of Zn concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	31
4.7	Spatial distribution of Zn concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	32
4.8	Distribution of Cd concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	33
4.9	Spatial distribution of Cd concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	34
4.10	Distribution of Pb concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	35
4.11	Spatial distribution of Pb concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	36
4.12	Distribution of As concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	37

4.13	Spatial distribution of As concentration ($\mu g/g$ dry weight) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	38
4.14	Textural triangle of clay-slit-sand components of surface sediments	41
4.15	Sediment mean size (\emptyset) for 40 sampling stations in Muar River, Johor	42
4.16	Spatial sediment mean size (μ m) for 40 sampling stations in Muar River, Johor	43
5.1	Average percentage of sediment texture (%) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	58
5.2	Spatial distribution of Sand sediment texture (%) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	59
5.3	Spatial distribution of Clay sediment texture (%) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	60
5.4	Spatial distribution of Silt sediment texture (%) in surficial sediments of Muar River, Johor	61
5.5	Correlation between studied metals (Cr, Cu, Zn, Cd, Pb and As) and sediment mean size (\emptyset) in surficial sediments of Muar River.	65
5.6	Correlation coefficient between heavy metals and sediment mean size with Al and Li in surficial sediments of Muar River	68
5.7	Spatial distribution of the sources of heavy metal input in Muar River according to Enrichment Factor (EF)	70
5.8	Spatial distribution of Pollution level of heavy metal in surficial sediments of Muar River according to I-geo	73
5.9	Spatial distribution of pollution status of heavy metals contaminations in Muar River according to PLI evaluation	76

Х

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

µg/g	-	Microgram per gram
°C	-	Degree of Temperature
Ø	-	Phi
%		Percentage
>		More than
<		Less than
Al	-	Aluminium
As	-	Arsenic
Cd	-	Cadmium
Cu	-	Copper
Cr	-	Chromium
CF	-	Contamination Factor
dw	-	Dry Weight
E	-	East
EF	-	Enrichment Factor
EPA	-	United States Environmental Protection Agency
g	-	Gram
GIS	-	Geographical Information System
GPS	-	Global Positioning System
HCI	-	Hydochloric Acid
HF	÷	Hydrophobic Acid
HNO ₃	-	Nitric Acid
Hg	-	Mercury
ICP-MS	÷	Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometry
l-geo	-	Index of Geo-accumulation
km	-	Kilometre
Li	-	Lithium
Μ	-	Metal
m	-	Metre

mL	್	Millilitre
N		North
NOAA	-	National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NIST	-	National Institute of Standards and Technology
OM	28	Organic Matter
Pb	-	Lead
PSA		Particle Size Analyser
PLI	÷.,	Pollution Load Index
r	÷	Correlation coefficient
S	-	South
Sc	-	Scandium
SQGs	-	Sediment Quality Guidelines
SRM	-	Standard Reference Material
TEC	-	Threshold Effect Concentration
UCC	÷	Upper Continental Crust
WWF	Ē	World Wildlife Fund
Zn	-	Zinc

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix				
1	Sediment collection and preparation methodology	91		
2	Teflon Bomb digestion Analysis methodology	92		
3	Particle Size Analysis methodology	93		

ABSTRACT

In the aquatic system, surficial sediments act as a vital indicator of heavy metal effluence. This study purposes (1) to determine and illustrate the degree of heavy metals (chromium (Cr), copper (Cu), zinc (Zn), lead (Pb), cadmium (Cd) and arsenic (As)) contamination in the surficial sediments collected at Muar River due to the surrounded development of anthropogenic activities such as fishing activities, boating, industrials and municipal output, agricultural and aquaculture at Muar River which have a high tendency to emit heavy metal pollutants to the river and estuary; (2) to evaluate the relationship between the sediment grain size and heavy metal concentrations in surficial sediments of Muar River. Hence, the distribution, correlation and pollution status of heavy metals in 40 surficial sediments collected by Ponar grab were analysed using ICP-MS after Teflon bomb digestion and the results were visualized using ArcGis 10.0 software. The average concentrations was 71.9 µg/g dw (Cr), 20 µg/g dw (Cu), 238.83 µg/g dw (Zn), 289.57 µg/g dw (Pb), 5.47 µg/g dw (Cd) and 30.86 µg/g dw (As), respectively where all of the average concentrations are higher than the Upper Continental Crust (UCC) values. Besides, the calculation of pollution status using Enrichment factor (EF), Geo-accumulation index (I-geo) and Pollution load index (PLI) concludes that Muar River are contaminated with heavy metals especially with Cd. Muar River exhibits fine silt surficial sediments which have a negative correlation with heavy metals proving that the heavy metals does not occur naturally but by anthropogenic sources. Overall, it can be concluded that Muar River was more influenced by anthropogenic sources than natural inputs.

PENGAGIHAN KEPEKATAN LOGAM BERAT DALAM SEDIMEN PERMUKAAN SUNGAI MUAR, JOHOR MALAYSIA

ABSTRAK

Sedimen permukaan merupakan petunjuk penting dalam menilai kadar pencemaran logam berat dalam system akuatik. Kajian ini bertujuan (1) menentukan dan menggambarkan kadar pencemaran logam berat (kromium (Cr), tembaga (Cu), zink (Zn), Plumbum (Pb), kadmium (Cd) and arsenik (As)) dalam sedimen permukaan dari Sungai Muar. Ini adalah kerana, Sungai Muar dikelilingi dengan pembangunan activiti anthropogenik seperti activiti memancing, perindustrian, pertanian dan akuakultur yang mempunyai kecendurungan tinggi untuk mengalirkan logam berat ke dalam sungai dan muara sungai; (2) menilai hubungan antara saiz butiran sedimen dan kepekatan logam berat dalam sedimen permukaan Sungai Muar. Oleh itu, pengagihan, korelasi dan status pencemaran logam berat dalam 40 sampel sedimen permukaan yang diambil menggunakan grab Ponar dianalisa menggunakan ICP-MS selepas dihadamkan menggunakan kaedah bom telfon. Keputusan yang diperolehi digambarkan dengan perisian ArcGis 10.0. Purata kepekatan yang diperolehi masing-masing adalah 71.9 μg/g dw (Cr), 20 μg/g dw (Cu), 238.83 μg/g dw (Zn), 289.57 μg/g dw (Pb), 5.47 μg/g dw (Cd) dan 30.86 µg/g dw (As) dimana kesemua purata kepekatan adalah lebih tinggi daripada nilai Kerak Benua Teratas (UCC). Selain itu, status pencemaran yang dikira menggunakan 'Enrichment factor (EF), Geo-accumulation index (I-geo) and Pollution load index (PLI)' menyimpulkan bahawa Sungai Muar tercemar dengan logam berat terutamanya logam berat cadmium (Cd). Sungai Muar mempamerkan sedimen berlumpur halus yang mempunyai hubungan negatif dengan kepekatan logam berat membuktikan bahawa logam berat tidak berlaku secara semula jadi tapi kerana factor anthopogenik. Secara kesimpulannya, Sungai Muar lebih dipengaruhi oleh factor antropogenik dari kemasukkan semula jadi.